

Tay 23, 1986

Mortuary Affairs and Casualty Support Division

Mr. Jim McCloskey 114 Bygate Circle Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15220

Dear Mr. McCloskey:

This responds to your request for information pertaining to former American service members.

This office has an alphabetical listing of American service members who died or were listed missing overseas during borld War II. This listing contains the names, ranks, and service numbers. Organizations are not listed, and there is no cross reference. The Center of Military History, DAMM-HSD, washington, D.C. 20314-0200 may be able to assist you with historical information of the unit.

The files contain only limited information pertaining to their deaths and the disposition of their remains. We have extracted the following information collectively from the files.

The service members were assigned to the 15th Air Force, #65th Bond Group(H), 73rd Bond Sqen(H). They were the crew members of a P-24J aircraft, serial number 44-41012, on a bombing mission from Pantanella AB, Italy to Munich bermany, on October 4, 1944. The aircraft was struck by enery fire, exploded in mid air and crashed near Funich, Germany. The recovered remains were interred in isolated graves at Munich, West Germany. Subsequently the graves were disinterred and the remains removed to the U.S. Military Cemetery, St Avole, France.

The following information is extracted from available resources:

MILLER, William A., 1DT, 0 664219, (Pilot). His remains were repatriated to the El Reno Cemetery, El Reno, Oklahoma.

WINN, George A., 2LT, 0 827 118, (Co-Pilot). Pis remains were declared nonrecoverable. His name is memorialized on the walls of the Court of Honor of the Epinal American Military Cemetery, Epinal (Vosges), France.

EASSLER, Kenneth R., 2LT, 0 2056335, (Navigator). His remains were decelared nonrecoverable. His name is memorialized on the walls of the Court of Honor of the Epinal American Military Cemetery, Epinal (Vosges), France.

HAYMAN, George W., 2LT, 0 722485, (Bombardier). His remains were repatriated to the Letart Falls Cemetery, Letart Falls, Ohio.

MUSCH, Alvin I., SGT, 39575316, (Engineer). His remains were repatriated to the Inglewood Park Cenetery, Inglewood, California.

GRAMAH, Harold M., SOT, 39275435, (Radio Operator). His remains were interred in plot A, row 15, grave 45, Lorraine American Military Cemetery, St. Avold (Moselle), France.

DENNY, Robert S., SGT, 37704339, (Aerial Gunner). His remains were repatriated to a private cemetery in Colorado.

TAYLOR, George E., SGT, 42090433, (Aerial Gunner). His remains are interred in plot D, row 36, grave 18, Ardennes American Military Cemetery, Neupre (Neuville-en-Condroz), Belgium.

JARGER, George F., SCT, 32971781, (A-rial Cusper). His remains were declared nonrecoverable. His name is memorialized on the walls of the Court of Honor of the Epinal American Military Conetery, Epinal (Vosges), France.

MOCREY, Thomas J., SCT 1105385, (Aerial Gummer). His remains were declared nonrecoverable. His name is memorialized on the walls of the Court of bonor of the Epinal American Military Cometery, Epinal (Vosges), France.

I hope this information will be helpful.

Sincerely,

wolf

John F. Manning Assistant Chief Mortuary Affairs and Casualty Support Division

ACTION OFFICER

REVIEW-Casualty & Memorial Affrirs Dir Col, GS, DIRECTOR DIVISION CHIEF BRANCH CHIEF

Attached hereto correspondence and/or other identifying media of possible archival value, pertaining to:

DENNY	ROBERT	W	2nd LT	0-1996426
(Last Wame)	(First Name)	(Initial)	(Rank)	(ASN
Repatriated to	the United States:		5 MAR. 1949	

STATION FILE

GRSC USFET Form No 10 9-7-45



REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AREA SEARCHING

To be completely filled out and attached to each copy of

GR Form 1, "Report of Burial" when disinterment if accomplished.

1.		Unknown	37032405	Unknown	
2.	(Full name of deceased)	(Rank)	(ASN)	(Organization)	
~•	State if identification tags were attached one identif tag not cor				
3.	attached one identif tag not cor Give exact location from which dis	responding	with tag of	deceased in b/c, Case	784
	series used Map Ref: BelgiumNN E.	France 1/1	OO.OOO Sheet	oordinates and map	000
					190
	NOTE: ATTACH OVERLAY SHOWING EXACT IN WITH PERMANENT LANDMARKS.	LOCATION	OF ISCLATED	CRAVE TYING LOCATION	
4.	Full name of (emetery (include plan				
	Full name of cemetery (include plot Isolated burial.	o, row and	grave if or	ganized cemetery)	
5.	Approximate or established date of selected) K/A OCT/NOV bla See Co	death (st	ate which an	d vive hagis for days	
	selected) K/A OCT/NOV 144. See Co	ase record	#784.	a Erve oggra for date	
4.	Approximate or established data a				-
	Approximate or established date of Not determined (Believe	burial (g	ive basis for	r date established)	
7.	The state of the s	30 17 1 man 42	A STATE OF THE STA	The state of the s	-
	W/Cross w/metal strip marked thusl	on marke	r: "Unknown	American soldier K/A	
8,	List personal effects found in pess personnel, furnishing name and addre	s:Robert I	Denny 3703	requested in b/e	-
	personnel, furnishing name and addr	ession of	civilian or	unauthorized military	DEGE-
	No personal effects were i	recovered.	uvidual cond	erned	Control water
9.					-
	Names and addresses of all persons information each furnished (contact	questioned	concerning	death or burial and	Roll Makingson
	information each furnished (contact those responsible for burial and an	Local May	or, priest,	cemetery caretaker,	
	those responsible for burial and an Dutch civilians contacted w	ere Gerard	ius Jousken	eilesweg hi Asten	
					er of marketing
	tion as to location of burials near to say when or wo buried them.	' them re	spective home	es, but was unable	-
					-
10					- Contract
10.	If buried in a coffin, give descript Deceased not buried in	tion and m	rkings		or household
	eceased not buried in	coffin, but	buried in	wn clothing.	-Comme
	the second section of the s				Water T
1. 1	Action taken Deceased disinterred a	nd evacuat	ed to US Mi	Cometery, by \$060th	
	an or real addition hor on William				
I	isinterment approved by HQ CR REC	SERV COM	, USFET, APU	107 US Army	
D	eisinterment All Prebarial/Burial ma	de by Hq 3	1060th QM Gr	Reg Co, APO 562 USA	
P	lace of Jurial /reburial US Militar	v Cemetery	, Margraten, l	olland by 603d ON Gr	Workship .
	Plot KKK Row	118 Grav	e 275 Re	g Go, APO-562-USA	
OTE:		A STATE OF			
	Additional particulars regarding investigation will be placed on				
	reverse side. 78h		n-	expakes	
	(fioliand)	Sign	ature of Inv	estigating Officer	
Cross	out word not applicable	IN. F. I			
		The second secon			

2 9 R. O. Rank

ASN

784

OCCLI-GR&E Div

CHECK LIST FOR UNKLOWNS

UI I CWN X DENNY, ROBERT W. 37032405 CHMETERY Margraten, Molland PLOT KKK ROW 11 GMATE 275

Arrived at cemetery
Place of Seath 1/100,000 Sheet 1: (collecting point) Place of Seath 1/100,000 Sheet 1: (collecting point) Nasseyck, Holland, VE 635098 (Probable), Map Ref: Relgium, N.E. France (name)
Ho 3060th QM Gr Reg Co, APO 562 US Army
Evacuated to cemetery of Hq 3060th QM Gr Reg Co A to 562 US Army
Is lost list attached Yes Are names of decease found in same area as this Un-
wn starred Are circumstances described which may indicate organization of
the deceased ves If only part of body was received, was a careful search made
for other parts of Johnown Yes (yes-no)
Could not determine.
(type of vehicle or plane, nickname,
serial number, organization or symbols)
Crev list Not applicable
(names of other decent)
(names of other deceased and positions in which found)
To tank, which hatches were free and available for ascape use Not applicable
If organization to which vehicle or plane was assigned or if names of all other de-
and the concerning vehicle or plane
Could not determine such Undet
(perts of markings or symbols) (burned) (pierced by shell fire - where)
(found in town, field, by road etc.) (demaged by mine explosion)
(names of Mer who escaped) (description of other vehicles or planes it same area) 37032405 (ASN) However, identif tag on cross marked Robert W Detailed description of personal effects No personal effects were recovered
(Indicate exact pocket or part of body
where found)

THE- 8

REGISTER NO: 784 (Holland) Page 1 (of 4 pages)

Maly Rake

N. F. RAKER 1st Lt, QMC Page 1.0-515237 Q. R. O.

*Headrenr	Karkings -	Sireu C	olor west	in usualing parts,	ete.
(type)	None				
Raincoat	Piece of Rain coat	Could not	be determine		
Overson	None				
Jackst, Field	None				
Jacket, Combat	None				
Weekingw	None				
Owester	None				
acket, RBT	None				
*Shirt, Wool OD	None	Carlo Denkern, same			18 and the sale was all and the publication of
Undershirt, Wool	. None		- ON M.		
Undershirt, Cotton	None	l			
Trougers, HBT	None		of a time of the state of the s		
*Trousers, Wool OD	None	***************************************	e mustamor attraction of a concess of	The same and the same and the gas and the same of	MENT WHILE DANS
Belt, Wob	None			***********	
Drawers, Wool	None				
Drawers, Cetton	None	para and the second and an area.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Legings	None	220000000000000000000000000000000000000		d_ucusyq1_lcgi	reduced in the
World Social Cotton	None				
*Shoes (Upps)	None				
Over alloca	None				
(ab Lyuipment (type)	None			THE RELEASE OF THE STREET, AND ADDRESS OF THE ST	100 officials and into other and that the figure
(Other Item)	None			The second secon	
(Other Item)			** ** ** ** ** ** * * * * * * * * **		art am em em est co me me me me em em
If body is roto, sis	None	ors should	b semputed by	neasuring th	e remains.

P789. TELMOND Neitrak MIEJEL E. Holdiman Jrue North Belgium N.E. France 1: 100000 Maeseyck Sheet 4 1st Edition Grid Coord 635-098 Landman

INER- 21-16-

CHECK TYPE REQUIRED (See Instructions attached)	APPLICA	ATION FOR HEADST OR (Please make out and return in auplicate)	MARKER 47
UPRIGHT MARBLE HEADSTONE	ENLISTMENT DATE	SERIAL No.	4/2/
☐ FLAT MARBLE MARKER	1048	0-1996426	EMBLEM (Check one)
FLAT GRANITE MARKER	DISCHARGE DATE	PENSION No.	CHRISTIAN
BRONZE MARKER		1 21101011 1104	HEBREW
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial)		And the same of th	NONE
and be made the	love all by him him	STATE RANK	COMPANY
799	11	minne 2 Lt.	(C) ()7-1 ()
Menny, Robert W.		U. S. REGIMENT, STATE ORGANIZATION, AND DIV	VISION
Carlo Branch and Carlo Branch			
DATE OF BIRTH (Month, Day, Year)	DATE OF DEATH (Month, Day, Year)	Army Army	The Wall
March 11 . 1916	mt 90 19 4 1		1 1 1 1 1
IAME OF CEMETERY	49/27.17	LOCATION (City and State)	1
The of	00	(ony and Seate)	V
HIP TO (I CERTIFY THE APPLICANT FOR THIS STONE HAS	MADE ARRANGEMENTS WITH ME TO TRANSPORT	Wadena m	ma Dalo VII.
THE STONE FROM THE FREIGHT STAT	TION TO THE CEMETERY)	NEAREST FREIGHT STATION (City and State)	1 6.
No.	TON THE PARTY OF T	Wadena m	Na Augusta
	- Fro	POST OFFICE ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE	2 2
(SIGNATURE OF CONS	SIGNEE)	Wadena n	LI N 14
DO NOT WRITE HERE	I certify to	his application is submitted for a stone for the	unperked and de la
DR VERRICATION 2.7 MAY 1040	I hereby	agree to assume all responsibility for the roll	moved of the
RDERED	arrival at dest	tination, and properly place it at the decedent	s grave at my expense.
3 June 1944		L DIVISION O	AURONAM
	marl Marl	in derno	1 may 94 194
W E he mo Laza		APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE	DATE OF APPLICATION
DIP 109 BDOU	ADDRESS (Street, C	City, State)	
MG FORM 623	Was	una minin	Ista.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the type headstone or marker requested by the applicant will be permitted at the grave.

(Be sure you have noted what type is indicated by applicant on form)

(Signature of superintediant, septon, or capetaker)

Date 11453-4

Return to: OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

JNE

REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF INTERMENT OR TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES (Read Explanation on Reverse Side before completing form) NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK OR GRADE SERIAL NO. BRANCH OF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 5. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 5. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 5. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTION TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTION TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTION TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTION TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. A INSTRUCTION TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM A INSTRUCTION TO BERONS SIGNING THIS FORM A INSTRUCTION TO BERONS SIGNING
BRANCH OF SERVICE TO BE FILLED IN BY CLAIMANT A. MINTERMENT EXPENSES (Civilian or Private Cometery) INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75.00 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 4. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75.0000 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75.00 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75.00 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 7. CLAIM VALID REPAIRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED 7. Certify that the sum of \$ was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 7. CLAIM VALID REPAIRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED 7. Certify that the sum of \$ was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 7. CLAIM VALID REPATRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED Fill in the sum of \$ was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 7. CLAIM VALID-REPATRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED Fill in the sum of \$ 25.000 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 7. CLAIM VALID-REPATRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED Fill in the sum of \$ 25.000 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 7. CLAIM VALID REPATRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED 7. I certify that the sum of \$ was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED 7. Comparison of the sum of \$ 100 mm and t
4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. 6. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED 7. Comparison of the sum of \$ 100 mm and t
5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery. CLAIM VALID-REPATRIATION MAY 3 1 1949 FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75. was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75. was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75.00 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED I certify that the sum of \$ 75.
I certify that the sum of \$ 75.00 was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in
interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in transportation of the remains of the above-named decedent
the cemetery indicated below: dent from: (City, town, or place from which remains wer
shipped
NAME: OF COMMETCY: GREENLAWN
CITY OR COUNTY: VERNDALE TO: (Name and Location of National or Post Cometery)
lampitan a ni lairnet of spient expanses tempera della contraction of the
or nost cenetery, you are responsible for all and liqual expenses necessary to deliver the court of
from that point to the national or post center, grave sue, increase, you may be engaged or an
RETURN FOUR COPIES TO JEON TO LEMENTED OF SHEET TO JEON TO JEO
American Graves Reg. Div. MARTIN DENNY co and as period a state overn ADDRESS (Street number or RFD, City and State)
1819 W. Porshing Rd. cody vino bewelfs Vernde la cod Winnesota
1819 W. Pershing Rd. carly the bewells Verndale Winnesota Chicago 9, 5 111, mayor and thou and thought Relationship to decedent of an analysis R. R. 1
remains direct to the national or nost want that uncertent, the sepondre which you
may be allowed (the difference between costlo delivery to you and cost of delivery by the Govern- annual ment direct to the national or post cemetery) may not exceed the amount actually expended, by you
ment direct to the national or jost cemetery in the remember to the cemetery grand site. WHETHER OR NOT YOU WILL BE
GEANGED AN ALLOWANCE IS DEPENDENT UPON AN AUDIT OF THIS REQUEST.
THE VE HOLDING TOWN THE TAX THE PARTY OF THE
IN A 00 700 FOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY ALLOWANCE DUE YOU BY THE
DE ACUIT OF THE FORM IS SENTY
OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SEMIN
OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORMAIS SEMIN
OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORMAIS SEMIN
OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM, IS SEMIN
OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM, IS SENTY
OFFIGE TO WHICH THIS FORM, IS SEMEN

46 18 10 5

- 1. When the remains are delivered for interment in a civilian or private cemetery, you are responsible for paying all interment expenses. In this connection, you are entitled to the allowance mentioned in paragraph 2 below.
- 2. An amount not to exceed \$75 is allowed by the Government toward actual interment expenses when final interment of the remains is in a private or civilian cemetery. No allowance is authorized toward interment expenses when interment is in a national or post cemetery.
- 3. The \$75 maximum allowance by the Government toward interment expenses includes but is not limited to the payment of one or more of the following items: Hearse hire from the railroad station to your home, the funeral home, church, cemetery, or any other place designated by you; vault; church services; newspaper notices; transportation for friends and relatives to and from cemetery; and the services of a funeral director.
- 4. Reimbursement by the Government is made only to the person who paid from his personal funds the expenses of or incident to interment in a private or civilian cemetery. Receipted bills are not required to accompany this form. Any expenses over and above the \$75 maximum must be borne by the person who incurred or paid the additional expenses.

PART B

noid by up from personal funds in connection with the

(O: (Name and Logation of National or Post Cametery)

- 1. When the remains are delivered to you at Government expense prior to burial in a national or post cemetery, you are responsible for all additional expenses necessary to deliver the remains from that point to the national or post cemetery grave site. However, you may be entitled to an allowance for the cost of transporting the remains from your home to the national or post cemetery grave site subject to the conditions outlined in paragraph 2 below.
- 2. Reimbursement of transportation expenses is allowed only when the cost to the Government to deliver the remains to you is LESS than what it would have cost the Government to deliver the remains direct to the national or post cemetery of final interment. However, the amount which you may be allowed (the difference between cost of delivery to you and cost of delivery by the Government direct to the national or post cemetery) may not exceed the amount actually expended by you to deliver the remains to the cemetery grave site. WHETHER OR NOT YOU WILL BE GRANTED AN ALLOWANCE IS DEPENDENT UPON AN AUDIT OF THIS REQUEST. IN ANY EVENT YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY ALLOWANCE DUE YOU BY THE OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SENT.
- 3. Reinbursement by the Government will be made only to the person who paid from his personal funds for transporting the remains to the national or post cemetery grave site.

nt expense allowance is authorized since interment is made ultimately in a national

WESTERN

RECEIPT OF REMAINS

DELIVER AND REPORT ANY CHARGES

UNION

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

AGR DIV., CHICAGO OM DEPOT 1819 M. PERSHING RD., CHICAGO 9 ILL. ROUTINE

DAY LETTER

REMAINS CONSIGNED TO: ROBERT J. SCHERKENBACH FUNERAL HOME WADENA, MINNESOTA

REMAINS OF THE LATE 2 LT. ROBERT W. DENNY, SN 01996426



1

BEING SHIPPED TO YOU ACCOMPANIED BY MILITARY ESCORT. ON TRAIN NUMBER

NP RR

DUE TO ARRIVE WADENA, MINN., 12:42 PM (CST) SAT. 7 MAY 1949 REQUEST THAT YOU IMMEDIATELY INFORM THE NEXT OF KIN AND MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO ACCEPT REMAINS AT STATION UPON ARRIVAL. REFER TO CONTROL NUMBER

> THOS. O. CALL MAJOR, Q.M.C.

1 5 JUN 1949 KL MIATION MERO, DOV.

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge receipt of the remains of the above-named deceased

day of _

QMC FORM REV 5 MAR 48 1193

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-54737-1

THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY. to the Copies of the MOAHEL THEE . L. TRUMBE NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY. AND ENGINEERS OF A COURT ASALORIO THE CONTROL OF THE SUPPLIES OF THE DESIGNED AND THE PROPERTY OF THE P to days (188) 48 Care , 1811, August with or so -D. F. WITTEN CAFF 3 31 PM '49 HEMORIAL DIVISION REPATRIAL the the compact of the property of the compact of t

RECORD	OF CUST	TODIAL TRANSFER	
Better businesses years, they your than	1. SH	IPPED	Value of
FROM USMC MARGRATEN, HOLLAND		TO ANTWERP PORT PIER 140	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE TRUCK		NAME OF CONVOYER RCT GEORGE D. LORDI	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE 27/1/49	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER (DELETED FROM PREVIOUS CONVOY)	DATE
12/10	0.000		
FROM	2. SHI	PPED TO	
USMC MARGRATEN, HOLLAND		ARTWERP PORT PIER 140	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		OPL THOMAS P. MC REOWN, RA 31448722	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER TO MEYER STATES TO STATE OF SHIPPER TO STATE	DATE 23/2/49	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER 23	DATE
0	3. SHI	PPED	
AGRC ANTWERP BELGIUM		TO TICAT	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
VO. 2 SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	00 =040	A. S. KIMBERLIN 1st LA INF	
R. D. MILLER, Lt. COL. T.C.	Misae	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER COLLECTION OF MAR	94 9
	4. SHI	PPED	
FROM		TO TUPE	
	Manager Control	NAME OF CONVOYER	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER MAR I	DATE 1949
	5. SHI	PPED LIEUT. COLUMN OFFICER	
PROM NyPE	DISTRIBUTE	1000	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE	aw	NAME OF CONVOYER 7 John	mllet
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPERTISCH COLONEL, TC WYSLLITEUTE COLONEL, TC PORT TRANSPORTATION OFFICE MAR	DATE 1949	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVES, MINNESOTA	19/4
	6. SHI	PPED MALE LA CMC	
KKK 11 275 HOLLAND		Chief, Operations has	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
THE LAND WINDOWS M		100 DE 100 DE 100 MON	HILL VEXT
FROM .	7. SHII	TO TO THE STATE OF	
			1 1 F 1 5 9 1 1 - 1
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONTOLES 04400 15 07	48
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
	THE PARTY	ERIGINES STREET MADE & CO.	

ISINTERMENT DIREC	CTIVE		in the contract of the contrac
	ABER		DATE
NAME OF CONVOYE			DAY MONTH YEAR
SERIAL NUMBER	RANK	ARM	
0199642	62 LT	1	DAY MONTH YEAR
			DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
SIGNATURE OF RECEN			
HENRY CALCOVINGUE			CODE DIST. PT. CAUSE OF DEATH
HOLLAND	•		
	OF NEXT OF KIN		
ALL MARKS OF THE STATE OF THE S	***		
MANUSCE CHANGE		h: 14	
THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA		DAT	E DISTINTERRED
	LIDGUIZIELGUZIO	11000	AUGUST 1948
Which the principle was a			
		SPI	NAME AND TITLE
CONDITION OF REMAINS	ADVANCED D	ECO	POSITION. ONLY
FRAGMENTS OF S	KULL L 1/2	OF 1	MANDIBLE MISSING.
1)& FIBULA MISSI	NG.	LUM	TOKEDS, MITELA
CONT. OF SO INCOME		6 4	
A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			*
TOTAL OF SOLUTION	4		
Total Or Soundary	4		
Total of State	4		11.47
EMERS	ON W. WALKE	R, I	11.47
EMERSO EMBALMER (Signature)	ON W. WALKE	R, I	11.47
EMERSO EMBALMER (Signature)	ON W. WALKE	R, I	11.47
EMERS	ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE HED. BY ALL TA VERIFI	R, I	EMBALMER Cal PLATES & MARKINGS
EMERSO EMBALMER (Signature)	ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE USD. ON W. WALKE USD. ON TA	R, I	EMBALMER Cal PLATES & MARKINGS BY:
EMERSO EMBALMER (Signature) EMERSO SHIRPING ADDRESS VERIF DON O TOHILL,	ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE USD. ON W. WALKE USD. ON TA	R, I	EMBALMER Cal PLATES & MARKINGS BY:
EMERSO EMBALMER (Signature) EMERS EMERS SHIRPING ADDRESS VERIF DON O TOHILL, were conducted and accompany	ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE USDAY ALL TA VERIFI UST-LT. FA. Complished under	R, I	EMBALMER Cas PLATES & MARKINGS BY:
EMERSO EMBALMER (Signature) EMERS SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIF DON O TOHILL, were conducted and accompany to the property of the pr	ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE ON W. WALKE USD. ON W. WALKE USD. ON TA	R, I	EMBALMER Cas PLATES & MARKINGS BY:
	DIRECTIVE NUMBER 0 199642 HOLLAND DISIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN NAME AND ADDRESS OF SEMAXILLA MISSING PALUNC GIRDLE DIRECTIVE NUMBER AND	SERIAL NUMBER RANK 019964262 LT DINSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN TERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION RANK DATE OF DEATH 2 LT RELIGION IDENTIFICATION CLYDE B. ATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT CONDITION OF REMAINS ADVANCED D FRAGMENTS OF SKULL L 1/2 MAXILLA MISSING. R/CLAVIC) RADIUS AND ULNA MISSING.) PELVIC GIRDLE R/L/ FEMUR	DIRECTIVE NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER RANK 019964262 LT DINSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN TERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION RANK DATE OF DEATH 2 LT RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VER P CLYDE B. SPI

QMC FORM REV 15 MAR 46 1194 JM.

RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER 1. SHIPPED FROM N O TOBLES, 187. LT.EA., KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE I heraby certify that all the foregoing oper ON O TOHILL, 137.17. FA., BEA. B. WATEOM 2. SHIPPED FROM POYED APPS WYSKED At MATTER SELECTION EDUKE ON W. WALKER KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER TO TO TO DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 3. SHIPPED TO KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE AND CLARA MESSING. L'OLAVICIE FRACTURED LVIC GIEDLE R'D/ FEMUR TRACTURED. E/TIBLA 4. SHIPPED TY THERE THAT BLOFYATOR SO TO BHIS OF DRULL L L/2 OF MANDISE STRONG KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER TRIDE BY SPINKS NAME AND THE . . SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE TOBUTH CARON IAG ON 5. SHIPPED FROM SEMANTINU ALER TO DATE INSTITUTIONS D KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE THE AND ADDRESS OF MEST OF KITT 6. SHIPPED WELL OF KIM TO CAND KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER MINAGE OF SEUN SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS 7. SHIPPED TO KIND OF CONVEYANCE DAY MOUTH LYREAR NAME OF CONVOYER SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE

SEVIE MASTON 13 1 343 - 1 SAIN

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH				Day Bay
	NSPECTI	ON CHECK	L-I S T	
NAME				15702
I MAME	RANK	SERIAL NO.	ARM OR SERVICE	DIRECTIVE DATE
The state of the s	2 LT	01996426	ARMY	15 JUL 48
DENNY, ROBERT W.	RACE	RELIGION		
			SEX	DIRECTIVE NO.
Salah Karana	WHITE	PROT	MALE	4650 04400
CONSIGNEE AND ADDRESS		NEXT-OF-KIN A		
ROBERT J. SchERKENBACH	Foo' Ho	ME		
MARTIN DENNY WADEN				
Marie Design	11/11/11/63	MAH	PTIN DENNY	(FATHER)
VERNDALE, MINNESOTA				
an interesting		AFL	INDALE, MINI	NESOTA
SHIPPING CASE - General A	00000000	CONDITION OF	SHIPPING CASE (Check One)
(Check ONLY Discrepan		[SATISF		
		L/3 SAITSE	ACTORT [.	UNSATISFACTORY
FINISH (Exterior) FINISH (Interior)		REMARKS:		
HANDLES		_ (-	1 1/
HANDLE BOLTS		RAIL J	tenal	1) Chary
STENCILING - NAMEPLATE			ax Al	1
TARLET CATE			MAN COMP	The same of the sa
The same of the sa		INSPECTED BY:	1	4
AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF			1	N
CASKET - General Appea		CONSITION OF	CASKET (Check Or	ne)
(Check ONLY Discrepan				UNSATISFACTORY
	cies)	L J SATISTA	CIONI []	UNSALISFACIORY
FINISH (Exterior)		REMARKS:		
HANDLES AND FASTENINGS				
STENCILING - NAMEPLATE				
ODOR OR MOISTURE				
ODON ON MOTSTORE		INSPECTED BY:	1	1
			+ Class	lacken
THE PARTY OF THE P	ROUTEI	THROUGH	Jan	7000
[] MORTUARY OPERATING				
	ROOM		MORTUARY RE	PAIR SHOP
CONDITION OF REMAINS SATISFACTORY UNSATIS		CASKET REPAIR	THE SHOP	
NECESSARY DISINFECTION (Explain)	FACTORY			
(Explain)		CASKET EXCHANG	ED	
The state of the s		SHIPPING CASE	REPAIRED	
		SHIPPING CASE	EXCHANGED	
		ONIT THO CASE	- NOTE AND ED	
		REMARKS:		
DATE SIGNATURE O	F MORTICIAN	TIME DA		TURE OF INSPECTING
			OFFIC	ER
0.70				
STORAGE LOCATION LOOR SECTION BAY STORAG	E NUMBERO O	PASS. LIST NO.		CONTROL NUMBER
STORAG	El P	of the state of		
TAMP INCOMING OR OUTGOING	010.01		All the second	15700
	1 3 3 3 3	INCOME NAME OF		15702
NY O	26	INCOMINE		4-141
	OR	C C C SHEEF N S		
	77.01	وسنتاها والمراض	ACCUMANTAL AND ADDRESS.	

and to address frok

WU A216 31 GOVT COLLECT 2 EXTRA

WADENA MINN MAR 11 1949 144P

COMMANDING OFFICER QMC DEPOT AGRD

PLEASE SHIP REMAINS OF THE LATE 2ND LT ROBERT W DENNY TO THE
ROBERT J SCHERKENBACH FUNERAL HOME WADENA MINNESOTA FOR
SERVICES AND BURIAL REFERENCE CONTROL NUMBER 15702
MARTIN DENNY ROUTE ONE

215P

RA WADENA MINN MAR 11 1949 THARS

WU A216 31 GOVT COLLECT 2 EXTRA

COMMANDING OFFICER OMC DEPOT AGRD

PLEASE SHIP REMAINS OF THE LATE 2ND LT ROBERT W DENNY TO THE ROBERT J SCHERKENBACH FUNERAL HOME WADENA MINNESOTA FOR SERVICES AND BURIAL REFERENCE CONTROL NUMBER 15702

MARTIN DENNY ROUTE ONE

Captain, QMC Chief, Admin. Br. PAGE

OF

AIR MAIL

HEADQUARTERS AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND EUROPEAN AREA APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 332.3 (Margraten KKK-11-275)

19 January 1949

SUBJECT: Identification Tag

TO:

The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Memorial Division

1. Reference is made to 2/Lt Robert W. DENNY. 01 996 426, U S Military Cemetery Margraten, Plot KKK, Row 11, Grave 275.

The inclosed identification tag for subject deceased, in disagreement with Disinterment Directive # 4650 -04400, pertaining to 2/Lt Denny, is forwarded in compliance with radio, your office, WCL 29213, QMGMO, dated 13 December 1948.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

2 Incls

1. Ident Tag for 2/Lt Denny

2. Certificate dtd 5 Jan 49

EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr.

Capt.

Actg Asst Adj Gen

AIR MAIL

TIPT TIP Edd 555.5 (Negarates der 11-276) The quart transfer Coneral Usamington So. D. C. 11 - Leference is made to 27 to Robert 1. Limit, now of 996 426, U S. Milioury Semplery Margreten, Flot Hir, now 2. The inclosed identification tax for autient decessed, in also reement with lisinterment Directive , 4050 -Could, nertaining to 2/15 loany, is forwarded in compliance with redio, your office, 'GL 29218, WGC., dated 15 berember FOR THE CONSTITUTION OF THE MARKET ID AD F. PAIGE, St. Sept. Tol may Jumbl . I



TIME STA



AIR MAIL

HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 332.3 (Margraten KKK-11-275)

19 January 1949

SUBJECT: Identification Tag

TO:

The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Memorial Division

1. Reference is made to 2/Lt Robert W. DENNY, 01 996 426, U.S. Military Cemetery Margraten, Plot KKK, Row 11, Grave 275.

2. The inclosed identification tag for subject deceased, in disagreement with Disinterment Directive # 4650 - 04400, pertaining to 2/Lt Denny, is forwarded in compliance with radio, your office, WCL 29213, QMGMO, dated 13 December 1948.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

2 Incls
1. Ident Tag for
2/Lt Denny

2. Certificate dtd 5 Jan 49

EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr. Capt, QMC Actg Asst Adj Gen



14.6 Mrs Eury

HEADWARTERS
7855 AGRC ZONE OFE
APO 58 (LIEGE) US ARMY

Date 5 January 1949

CERTIFICATE

I certify that I have removed the attached identification tag (s) from the remains of:

DENNY, ROBERT W. 2/LT 0-1996426 KKK 11 275

Name Rank ASN Plot, Pow, Grave

USFC Margraten , in accordance with Operations

Instructions number 125 (amended 21 December 1948)

DISCREPANCY

OQMG Form 1194: DENNY ROBERT W 01996426

Iast Name First Name Mid.In. ASN

Identification Tag: DENNY ROBERT W 37032405

Jast Name First Name Mid.In. ASN

Imprint of Tag

FOBERT W DENNY 37032405 T41-43 BARTIN A DENNY

VERNDALE, MINN

Inclosure: 1, 2 ID Tag (x)

RAYMOND G. Johnson
1st Lt Inf
Signature of Officer

Ind #2

5/ BUDGET BUREAU No. 49-R277.

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME, AR SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE: Premirialy Rossa

2nd Lt Robert W. Denny, 01 996 426 Plot KKK, Row 11, Grave 275, United States Military Cemetery Margraten, Holland

14 April 1948

A	No.	С	
В		D	

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," before filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C., in the self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose.

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART I of this form.

			PART I	
	1, M.	ARTIN D	- "X" in t)	ndicate relationship to the deceased by placing an he proper box.)
	WIDOW	WIDOWER	SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD	DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
X	FATHER	☐ MOTHER	BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD	SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
	HAVING FAMILIAR		HICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPE Y DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an "X"	
	1. BE INTERRED IN	N A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITAR	Y CEMETERY OVERSEAS.	
	2. BE RETURNED VERNO 3. BE RETURNED	ALE CEMETAR	POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTER VERIND (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEX	
	PRIVATE CEMETE	RY LOCATED AT	(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SEL	ECTED
			AL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED	AT(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
	(Please inalcate if	your own rengious services at a to	YES NO	e desired by placing an A in the proper box)
		CEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND the word "NONE" in the space bel	GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING low.)	CHANGES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicate
			NONE	
	NIN	2 Provi		En 120 de grande personale de logación de la companya de la compan
10.		7-15-mt	W,	
(;	Godel	1:6-30-48	Robo	
3	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Bonileo		
00	MG FORM 345 N	MILITARY	16—50411-1	PAGE 1

1 9 JUN 1942

PART I (Continued)

If prage 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.

1. AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM:

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME		MIDDLE INITIAL
DENNY	MART	IN	
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
	VERNDALE	WADENA	MINN.
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station)	TELEGRAPH ADDRESS		TELEPHONE No.
VERNDALE, MINN.	VERNDALE	MINN	
I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DE TO RECEIVE THEM:	SIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT T	TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL	DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED
FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR			
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF
			STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station)	TELEGRAPH ADDRESS		TELEPHONE No.
		CALLED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PE WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS:	RSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP A	FTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THI	PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION O
LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED
	7 = 07 4	MAY	MOTHER
DENNY	hr. Chr		
DENNY NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF
NUMBER AND STREET ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space)	VERNDALE	WADENA	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
	VERNDALE		STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
	VERNDALE		STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
	VERNDALE		STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
	VERNDALE use page 4.*)	WADENA	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR IN OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. THE UNDERSIGNED, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF	VERNDALE use page 4.*)	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR IN OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.	VERNDALE use page 4.*)	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR IN OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. THE UNDERSIGNED, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF	VERNDALE use page 4.*)	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL SPACE AREA OR ADDITIONAL SPA	VERNDALE use page 4.*)	E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL OF THE INDIVIDU	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT GOOGLES TO THE STATE OF THE STATE
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR IN OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. The undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF best of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN)	VERNDALE use page 4.*)	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT GOOGLES TO THE STATE OF THE STATE
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL SPACE AREA OR ADDITIONAL SPA	VERNDALE use page 1.") II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N (GTY AND S (GTY AND S	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT GOOGLES TO THE STATE OF THE STATE
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS OF WORLD WAR INSTRUCTION OF WORLD WAR INSTRUCTIO	VERNDALE use page 1.") II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N (GTY AND S (GTY AND S	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY WINN, IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT G document are full and to HUMBER) HATTEL day of May
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space explained in the pamphlet, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR I OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. The undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF best of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according the said of	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma VER VER VER to law by the above-named a	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N (GTY AND S (GTY AND S	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY WINN IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT G document are full and to IUMBER) ITATE May
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS OF WORLD WAR INSTRUCTION OF WORLD WAR INSTRUCTIO	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma VER VER VER to law by the above-named a	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N (GTY AND S (GTY AND S	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY WINN, IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT G document are full and to HUMBER) HATTEL day of May
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space explained in the pamphlet, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR I OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. The undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF best of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according the said of	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma VER VER VER to law by the above-named a	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N (GTY AND S (GTY AND S	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY WINN, IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT G document are full and to HUMBER) HATTEL day of May
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space explained in the pamphlet, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR I OSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. The undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF best of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according the said of	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma VER VER VER VER	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N NDALE (GTY AND S POPULATION POPU	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT G document are full and to GUMBER) A day of May TATE) day of May TO ADMINISTER OATHS)
ARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space ARKS OR ADDITIONAL SPACE AREA SPACE AR	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE IRM) that the statements ma VER VER VER VER	WADENA E NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV de by me in the foregoing (STREET AND N (GTY AND S pplicant this 3 12 And S And	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY WINN IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT G document are full and to HUMBER) LATATE) day of May , and State (or Territ

PAR - RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUT RITY

TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEXT	PART III ct the disposition of remains, please fill in OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL TING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWL FIRST NAME	DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE		
TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEXT ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOW	ct the disposition of remains, please fill in	DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE		
**				
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)		(CITY AND STATE)		
(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN)		(STREET AND NUMBER)		
		(DATE)		
UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT	TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE RE	MAINS OF THE DECEASED.		
IUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	STATE OR COUNTRY		
RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED				
		MIDDLE INITIAL		

PAGE 3

16-50410-1

DDITIONAL REMARKS AND INSTRUCTIONS

All remarks and information entered here will be considered as part of the Notarial Attestation.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

PAGE 4

513

2nd Lt Robert W. Denny, 01 996 426
Plot KKK, Row 11, Grave 275,
United States Military Cemetery
Margraten, Holland

14 April 1948

Mr. Martin Denny

Madena, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Denny:

The people of the United States, through the Congress have authorized the disinterment and final burial of the heroic deed of World War II. The Quarter-master General of the Army has been entrusted with this sacred responsibility to the honored dead. The records of the War Department indicate that you may be the nearest relative of the above-named deceased, who gave his life in the service of his country.

The enclosed pamphlets, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Deed," and "American Cemeteries," explain the disposition, options and services made available to you by your Government. If you are the next of kin according to the line of kinship as set forth in the enclosed pamphlet, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," you are invited to express your wishes as to the disposition of the remains of the deceased by completing Part I of the enclosed form "Request for Disposition of Remains." Should you desire to relinquish your rights to the next in line of kinship, please complete Part III of the enclosed form. If you are not the next of kin, please complete Part III of the enclosed form.

If you should elect Option 2, it is advised that no funeral arrangements or other personal arrangements be made until you are further notified by this office.

Will you please complete the enclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remains" and mail in the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires no postage, within 30 days after its receipt by you? Its prompt return will avoid unnecessary delays.

Sincerely,

THOMAS B. LARKIN Major General The Quartermaster General

Thels.

/	00MG FORM 200 REQUEST FOR N	VEW LETTER OF	INQUIRY	
4	LETTER OF INQUIRY SECTION REPATRIATION, RECORDS BRANCH		PORM ACCEPTANCE SI CORRESPONDENCE BA	
90	ME OF DECEDENT (First, Middle, Lest)	GRADE	SERIAL NUMBER	
1	Robert W. DENNY	24	0-1990	.426
-	GRA GRATIENY	VE LOCATION TELEVISION	LROW	GRAVE
			304	0/4/6
	Margiaten Hol.	151515		275
	LETTER OF INQUIRY TO BE SENT TO:			
(1155			
	DENNY - Mar	ti N		
-		ADDPESS - 1		
	CINEST	C.TY AND STATE		
		WAd	ENA	Mino
	AUTFORITY FOR LETTER OF INQUIRY		11	1-
- 11	345 PI new!	CO. I. SENT APR 141	948 to Kithe	filly
	DEERK'S SIGNATURE	DATE		TIMO
	I terre		4-9-48	0 21448
	Enclose Roda			

REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAINS

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL DATE: 2nd Lt Robert W. Denny, 01 996 426 Plot KKK, Row 11, Grave 275, 5 December 1947 United States Military Cemetery Margraten, Holland C DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," before filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C., in the self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose. If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART I of this form. PART I (Please indicate relationship to the deceased by placing an "X" in the proper box.) (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN) WIDOW WIDOWER SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD FATHER MOTHER SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify) HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an "X" in the box opposite the option you have selected.) 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NE (FOREIGN COUNTRY) PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT_ (LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED) 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT _ (LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) (Please indicate if your own religious services at a location other than the selected national cemetery are desired by placing an "X" in the proper box) THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicate this fact by inserting the word "NONE" in the space below.) PAGE 1

PART I (Continued)

If on Page 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.

I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM:

			MIDDLE INITIAL
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station)	TELEGRAPH ADDRESS		TELEPHONE No.
AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DI O RECEIVE THEM:	ESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SE	NT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL	DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED
FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR			
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station)	TELEGRAPH ADDRESS		TELEPHONE No.
CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PEOPLE WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS:	ERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSH	IP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN TH	IE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF
LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
KS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space	use page 4.*)		U. S. A., OK COSMIN
KS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space	use page 4.*)		U. S. A., OK COSMIN
KS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space	use page 4.*)		U. S. A., OK COSMIN
	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM		VIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIREC
PLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR SITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFest of my knowledge and belief.	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM	made by me in the foregoin	VIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT Ig document are full and t
PLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR SITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFest of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM	made by me in the foregoin (STREET AND	VIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT OF GOOD TO DIRECT OF THE TOTAL TO THE TOTA
LAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR SITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF est of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN)	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM FIRM) that the statements to law by the above-name	(STREET AND	VIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT Ing document are full and to NUMBER) STATE)
CLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR SITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF est of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM FIRM) that the statements to law by the above-name	(STREET AND	VIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT Ing document are full and to NUMBER) STATE)
CLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR SITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFF est of my knowledge and belief. (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according entire the control of	II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM FIRM) that the statements to law by the above-name	(STREET AND	VIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT OF GROWING AND TO THE COMMENT OF THE C

PART II—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUT. RITY

Tidow (DI FAS	E INSERT RELATIONSHIP) ELINOUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPO	AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DE
	E INSERT RELATIONSHIP) ELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPO F ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS:	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DEC
LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL
	m 4	
RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED	Marlin	
La	ther	
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	STATE OR COUNTRY
	Hadena	minn.
I UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGH	T TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAIN	S OF THE DECEASED.
	Dec.	19 1927
2.0/1		(DATE)
(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN)	Esther flenny)	(STREET AND NUMBER)
	Verndal	e, Minn.
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)		(CITY AND STATE)
	PART III	
are NOT the next of kin authorized to d	PART III irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR	T III of this form.
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX		OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED.	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP DWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE E, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED.	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP DWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE E, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED.	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP DWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE E, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED. LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OUT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP OWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE FIRST NAME	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE E, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI MIDDLE INITIAL
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED. LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OUT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP OWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE FIRST NAME	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE E, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI MIDDLE INITIAL
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED. LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OUT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP OWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE FIRST NAME	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DE E, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI MIDDLE INITIAL STATE OR COUNTRY
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO LD BE DIRECTED. LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED NUMBER AND STREET	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OUT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP OWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE FIRST NAME	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DEE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI MIDDLE INITIAL STATE OR COUNTRY (DATE)
S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEX D ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLO D BE DIRECTED. LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED	irect the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR OUT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISP OWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE FIRST NAME	OSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DEE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THI

ADDITIONAL REMARKS AND INSTRUCTIONS

All remarks and information entered here will be considered as part of the Notarial Attestation.	
Color Control	-
	12 6
Contractive to the contraction of the contraction o	
	74 J.
는 경기에 있는 것이 있는 것이 되었다. 그는 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들이 되었다. 그는 것이 되었다면 되었다. 그는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 	
HANDER AND STANIS AND	Raine.
(BENERAL SECTION SECT	
Control of the second s	

PAGE 4

293 Denny, Rott W Verndale, Minn Dept. of the army Office of the Quartermaster Leneral Traskington 25, D. C Dear Sir. I wish to relinquish my rights as to what is to be dangy with the bady of 2nd 32. Chapert H. Denny 01986426, who was my xushand, I have been remarried since Oct. 2/4, 1945 and sent in a certified copy of my second marriage record at the time 2 think his garents should now be the ones to kay and have felled in his dathus name and address on Gart ITO

of the form "Request for Disposition of Remains". Blease get in Louch with them yours Truely (Esther Denny) Mrs. nick Anyser 2nd Lt Robert W. Denny, 01 996 426 Plot KKK, Row 11, Grave 275, United States Military Comstery Margraten, Holland

5 December 1947

Mrs. Esther Denny Route #4 Wadena, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Denny:

The people of the United States, through the Congress have authorized the disinterment and final burial of the heroic dead of World War II. The Quartermaster General of the Army has been entrusted with this secred responsibility to the honored dead. The records of the War Department indicate that you may be the nearest relative of the above-named diseased, who gave his life in the service of his country.

The enclosed pemphlets, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," and "American Cometeries," explain the disposition, options and services made available to you by your Government. If you are the next of kin according to the line of kinship as set forth in the enclosed pemphlet, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," you are invited to express your wishes as to the disposition of the remains of the deceased by completing Part I of the enclosed form "Request for Disposition of Remains." Ehould you desire to relinquish your rights to the next in line of kinship, please complete Part III of the enclosed form. If you are not the next of kin, please complete Part III of the enclosed form.

If you should elect Option 2, it is advised that no funeral arrangements or other personal arrangements be made until you are further notified by this office.

Will you please complete the enclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remains" and mail in the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires no postage, within 30 days after its receipt by you? Its prompt return will avoid unhecessary delays.

Sincerely,

THOMAS B. LARKIN Major General The Quartermaster General

Incls

mew

att

7 February 1947

Mrs. Esther Denny Route #4 Wadena, Minnesota

はなるようとうとうなるのでは

Deer Mrs. Denny:

The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished information regarding the burial location of your husband, the late Second Lieutement Robert W. Denny, A.S.N. 01 996 426.

The records of this office disclose that his remains are interred in the U.S. Military Cemetery Margraten, Holland, plot KKK, row 11, grave 275. You may be assured that the identification and interment have been accomplished with fitting dignity and solemnity.

This cemetery is located ten miles west of Aachen, Germany, and is under the constant care and supervision of United States military personnel.

The War Department has now been authorized to comply, at Government expense, with the feasible wishes of the next of kin regarding final interment, here or abroad, of the remains of your loved one. At a later date, this office will, without any action on your part, provide all legal next of kin with full information and solicit their detailed desires.

Please accept my sincere sympathy in your great loss.

Sincerely yours,

FEB 7 12 07/PH '47

T. B. LARKIN
Major General
The Quartermaster General

QMGMR 314.6 Graves Registration (European Theater U. S. Misc.)

5 FEB 1947

SUBJECT: Buriel Records

TO:

Commanding Officer

American Graves Registration Command

European Theater Area APO 887 c/o Postmaster New York, New York

1. Request the burial reports and grave markers for the following decedents interred in the United States Military Cemetery Margraten, Holland, be changed to read as follows:

NAME	RANK GRADE	SERIAL	NO.	ORGAN.	DATE OF DEATH	PLOT	ROW	GRAVE
Chism, Claud	Sgt.	38 140	424	Co. "E" 18th Inf. Regt. 1st Inf. Div.	14 Apr 45	x	2	37
293 Denny, Robert W.	2nd/Lt.	01 996	426	Co. "C" 17th Tnk. Bn. 7th Armd Div.	29 Oct 44	KKK	11	275
Elliott, Earnest G., Jr.	Pfc.	35 706	926	Co. "E" 330th Inf. Regt. 83rd Div.	12 Dec 44	KKK	4	79

2. The records of this office have been reverified with the records of The Adjutant General, War Department, and have been found to be correct as indicated above.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

MARTIN G. RILEY Major, QMC Assistant GRSC USFAT Form No 10 9-7-45

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AREA SEARCHING
To be completely filled out and attached to each copy of
GR Form 1, "Report of Burial" when disinterment if accomplished.

	deligation in accomplished.
1.	DENNY ROBERT W. Unknown 37032405 Unknown
	(Full name of deceased) (Runk) (ASM)
2.	State if identification tags were attached to remains, how many, and where attached one identif. tag not corresponding with tag of deceased in b/c, Case 784, Give exact location from which disinterred, furnishing coordinates and map series used.
3.	attached One identif. tag not corresponding with tag of deceased in b/c, Case 784,
).	series used was D. G. D.J. in the disinterred, furnishing coordinates and map
	series used Map Ref: Belgium N.E.France 1/100,000 Sheet 4, Grid Coord: VE 635098
	NOTE: ATTACH OVERLAY SHOWING EXACT LOCATION OF ISCLATED GRAVE TYING LOCATION
	IN WITH PERMANENT LANDMARKS.
4.	Full name of cemetery (include plot, row and grave if organized cemetery)
5.	Isolated burial.
	Approximate or established date of death (state which and give basis for date selected) K/A OCT/NOV LL. See Case record #784.
	NA OCT/NOV III. Dee Case record #104.
6.	Approximate or extablished date of burial (give basis for date established)
~	Not determined (Religioned to hat Betw 15 Oct 11 and 20 Nov. 11)
7.	manner in which grave was marked and all information contained on the marker
	W/Cross w/metal strip marked thusly on marker: "Unknown American soldier K/A
8.	OCT/NOV Tag on cross: Robert W Denny, 37032105, does not agree the list personal effects found in possession of civilian or unauthorized military
	personner, furnishing name and address of individual concerned
	No personal effects were recovered.
9.	Nomoc and add
7.	Names and addresses of all persons questioned concerning death or burial and
	information each furnished (contact local Mayor, priest, cemetery caretaker, those responsible for burial and any other possessing important information)
	Dutch civilians contacted were Gerardus Jousken Meilesweg, 41, Asten,
	Holland Maximum Montage Long and Molland There Furnished informa-
	Holland *** Turnished information as to location of burials near their respective homes, but was unable
	to say when or who buried them.
	The state of the s
0.	If buried in a coffin, give description and markings
	Deceased not buried in coffin, but buried in own clothing.
	The second secon
1.	Action taken Transport Maintain 1
	Action taken Deceased disinterred and evacuated to US Mil Cemetery, by \$060th QM Gr Reg Co, APO 562 US ARMY
	Disinterment approved by HO CR REG SERV COMD USEET ADD 887 TIS ASSET
	Disinterment work was proposed made by Ha 3060th OM Cr Reg Co APO 662 USA
	bace of "barrat, reductat 13 Sept. 1945
	Place of *burial reburial US Military Cemetery, Margraten, Holland by 603d QM Gr
	Plot KKK Row 118 Grave 275 Reg Co, Avo 562 USA
OTE:	The second of th
	investigation will be placed on
	reverse side.
	Register No: 784 Signature of Investigating Officer
Cros	s out word not applicable
300	
	Rank

784

REGISTER NO: 784 (Holland)

DOQL-CR&R Div

CHECK LIST FOR UNKLOWNS

UI KNOWN X DENNY, ROBERT W. 37032409 CHMETERY Margraten, Holland PLOT, KKN ROW 11 GRAFF, 275

Arrived at cemeteryFrom
Place of death 1/100,000 Sheet 4, (collecting point) Remains recovered by Ho 2060th OW Co Box Co ABO (coordinates and land-marks)
Remains revovered by Hq 3060th QM Gr Reg Co, APO 562 US Army (name and organization)
Hq 3060th QM Gr Reg Co Aro 562 US Army
(ves-no) Are names of decease found in same area as this Un-
known starred Yes Are circumstances described which may indicate organization of (yes-no)
the deceased Yes If only part of body was received, was a careful search made (yes-ro)
for other perts of helmown Yes (yes-no)
If remains came from vehicle, plane, etc: Could not determine. (type of vehicle or plane, nickname,
serial number, organization or symbols)
Crew list Not applicable
(names of other deceased and positions in which found)
If s tank which batal
If a tank, which hatches were free and available for escape use .Not applicable
If organization to which vehicle or plane was assigned or if names of all other de-
this macion concerning vehicle or plane
Could not determine such Undet
(perts of markings or symbols) (burned) (pierced by shell fire - where)
(found in town, field, by road, etc.) (dema-ed by mine explosion)
Undet
Undet (usmes of men who escaped) (description of other vehicles or planes in same area) However, identif tag on cross marked: Robert W
However, identif tag on cross marked: Robert W
Detailed description of personal effects No personal effects were recovered Denny,
(Indicate exact pocket or part of body
where found)

Page 1 (of 4 pages)

Undet (Longth, whath, focation) Taturos Undetermined (number, location - illustrate on sup. page) Outstanding moles, warts or birthwarks Undet (yes-c) (description, lesselsn) Sumborn or ban, other than hams and fuel Undet Tebucco stain on fingers or tests Undet (assignate shere, extent) Build Undeter. Comparison Undetermined Build Undeter. (light, med, durk, elear, pimples, pooks, freckles) (large, fat, thin, LILEGILLIAT! Hair Undetermined (color, length, quartity, curly, savy, straight, whorls, or definite parting, Undetermined woldness, whose peak, distinctive cutting or other characteristics) Sideburns Undetermined Mustacke Undetermined Beard or costee Undet (color, setting, shape) (color, size, shape) (length, Undet heavy, li hb, col r, extent) Eyes Undet Eyebrews Undet (color, setting shape) (color, bushiness, extend across pose) Mose Undetermined Ears Undetermined (size, shape, struct) (size, set close to or far from noad) Forehead Undetermined Mouth Undet Lips Undet (high, wide wrinkled) (large, medica, small) (Small, large, 2011) Tooth chart atchd (white, size, uneveness, specing, noticeable criwss, fillings, extrictions) --Chin Undetermined Chockbones Undetermined (prominent, roding, pointed, dimple, double) (high, normal) Jaw Undetermined Circumference of head in Laches. Undetermined (large, small, normal) (h.t. band) Neck Under Larynx Undet Shoulders Undet (size, larg, short, normal, wrinkled) (break, normal) (break) straight; small, rounded) (length) (unuscular, d. 1. 1, extent & quantity of hair) Undet. | Hands | Undetermined (vaccination acle size of prists) | (bigs, skall, nowel, calloused noticeably)

Taga (methods List for Unknowns)

3	KO	11
1	X	Log
	- 53	- 1

mer in the second	(Giovnina Karkings	Sires	Color	indiante unusual mercines,
*Heanger (type)	None			
Rainsoat	Piece of Rain coat	Could	not be de	termined
Overcoat	None			
. Jacket, Field	None			
Jocket, Combat	None		THE SEC SEC SEC SEC SEC SEC SEC.	der vers eine hand der jass der des das missen in Geren einstellt auf der sich der den den der als so der den eine Sich der der
Waskinsw	None			
Sweater /	None		of the second consideration and con-	
Jacket, FBT	None	awas na ata go say a	Face Officers No. of the Co.	and according to the control of the section and the control of the
*Shirt, Wool OD	_None			and consider that an one control of the analysis on the property of the control of the best of the best between
Undershirt, Wool	None			
Undershirt, Cotton	None		1	
irousers, UST	None		1	and particular the control of the co
* *Trousers, Mool OD	None		t. Fremme vana	Color of the second to the second second of the second
Belt, Web	, None			
Drawers, Wool	None			
Drewers, Cethor	None			
Leggings	None	w Land at many	nc. 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4	(note_unusyel_locing)
Socks Cotton	None			
*Shoes (5ype)	None			
Overshoes	A Principal de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la company			
Web	None	a la montre de des		The second of the second secon
Equipment (TV)	None			
(Other Item)	None	to the transfer of the second	A NORTH PERMIT	
(Other (tam)	None		The second of th	and the second property and the second secon
Chevrone or Insigning (type				mputed by measuring the remains Shoulder Patch Undet
Description of Remain				Geiret)
Age Undet Height Ur	deo sight U	roso nor	or iption	or younds

Magere	6410GG
(short, thick, long, slender; size of	f knuckles) (missing fingers or joints)
	Undet
emplantaments and accompanies that in signal canade may are limited and an area of the property of the propert	unusual characteristics of fingernails) .
Chest Undetermined	Undet
(Size at nipples; color, quantity & e	xbent of heavy turge, small, normal, s
Back Undet Waist	Inlet
Back Undet Waist (Size	at navel, appendectomy, amount & color of
hair) : (yes-no) (color)	Herniaph styling (Yes was (Location)
TREES, COLORS	
begs Could not determine. Bdy too badly	decomposed and burned. , normal) (quantity, solor & extent of hai
Feet Undet Tools	(slender, straight, crocked, overlap)
(size; corns; callouses; flat)	(slender, straight, crocked, overlap)
Evidence of healed fractures Undet.	the National and the supplementary present the supplementary of the supp
Black out parts of body not	, arms, logs, ctc.)
received at cemetery:	
Only about half of body parts	and the second s
present upon dis compa	
amounting to	The same of the sa
pounds Body rarts was the control of	and the second s
decomposition and burned flesh	
Have photographs been made and attached	No)
Have fingerprints been placed on GRS #10	Li not, explato decomposed
Has tooth chart been propared? No If he	709) cml 1.
(ves-no)	
Remarks: Remains of decoased in advance :	state of descriposition. About 50 lbs
or less of remains were found upon disinterm	ent. Some body parts including the
head were missing. Other body parts present t	were badly decomposed and could not
be ascertained. Body covered with parts of re	otting GI raincoat.
	The second secon
representation to the common access of this parties are a subgroup overholds and the common of the c	energias describing the 1978 of more than Control and another them to the control as a superior manager access may be than a superior than the control and the

PERPER O AND CONTRACTION

1st Lt, QMC
0-515237

Page 4 G. R. O.

"SELCOOLD ASten NeitPak 60 MIEJEL E Holdinga North Maeseyck Sheet 4 1st Edition Grid Coord 635-098 andway # HE 4 16Number each memo or reply in left border. Use entire width of paper.

	-			TRO-1274 EXT 87
	TO	TOTOLE		AGRC (Margraten KKK-275-11) DTW/MCVD/
	10	FROM	DATE	SUBJECT: Identification of Denny, Robert W. 37032405
				(S: 1 December 1945)
1.	AG Cas	GR REG	16 Nov	1. Burial Report has been received by this
3	Div	COMD	1945	OIIICE for above subject deceased rank unknown
	APO 887	APO 887		organization unknown, date of death est October
				Movember 1944, buried in U.S. Military Cemetery
			AL WALL	Margraten, Holland.
Wall.				2 10 0
	0-1996	426. 17	Tank Bn. K	2. A.G. Casualty Card indicates a Denny, Robert W.,
•				N 12 15 17 1
				3. Request this office be advised if they can be
	identi	fied as	one and th	ne same man.
				FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:
				8. 9. 30
		1,456,4		Dois
				Philip d. weet
				J OUT PHILIP J. WOLF,
				Major, QMC,
				17 NOV. 1945 Burial Record Division
			100	G.R.S.
				APPORT
2	ATTOO	10 010	04	1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 3
2.	GR&E	MICHELINES OF STREET, BUT I	NOV.	Records of A.G. Military Personnel indicate
	COMMAND		1945.	W., 0-1996426, is the same individual.
	APO	887.	-717	is of 2) of 20, 15 the band individual.
	887.		6,617	
			Se La Labor	
			105	A TOP
			7 200	TENNADO DI TIMAN
			J < P M	LEONARD R. LITMAN, Captain, A. G. D.,
			The Ag	Assistant Adjutants General.
Tel:	KLE:		CA APP	300 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3
Exte	nsion 1	08.	63	
			18795	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
				27 NOV. 1945
				C. R. S
	2 12 12	*		APO 887
			11/2/12/5	2) 124
		Haura a		8, C. 1. 1. 2. 2
				Page No (Use other side)
				food house, side)

	Q			0			
							μ.
A PART OF THE PART						****	
AND A TOP OF THE PARTY OF	THE RESERVE TO BE SHOWN THE STATE OF THE STA						
				you a	10.0		
			1			2504 1	
					L. VV		
				2 2 2	The second secon		
							V.
			< . \				
	the second the second						
	Carlotte Carlotte		A		ф		
			2.2				
			.9			4	
			4				
				•			
				*	1		
				DVa.	FROM	OT	
		3.44.49.4					
			page No.				1

18 reflec

HEADQUARTERS AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND

EUROPEAN THEATER AREA

Denny,

Robert W.

2-1994 42 6 jes

AGRRE 293.9 (IB)

APO 887

8 February 1946

SUBJECT: Isolated Burials.

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.C.

- 1. Reference is made to letter, your Office, SPQYG-293, Goers, Leo W., S.N. 37174737, subject, "Report of Burial", dated 4 January 1946.
- 2. Information was received from the British Government that upon one of its Army organizations moving into the area where T/4 Goers was reported MIA, they discovered a burnt-out Sherman tank (3082237) with remains of four (4) thereat. Three were buried by this organization and the fourth according to the report, was left in the tank.
- 3. An inquiry was made to the British Government as to the exact circumstances of burial, and as to whether the fourth person was removered from tank, and if so, where he was buried.
- 4. A reply was received from British Army Chaplain, A. I. Dunlop from which the following is extracted:

"I have not been to the location of this particular one which is clearly recorded in my return as beside a track in the middle of a peat bog.

Ferris's body was about (20) twenty yards from the tank and was unburned. (Note: Pvt. Michael Ferris, 33601604,

Cannoneer).

Another body was burned very badly, and was lying about (2) two yards from the tank - quite unidentified. (Note: 2nd Lt. Robert W. Denny, 01996426, tank Commander, identification tags).

A third was below the left hand front seat of the Sherman. All that was left I lifted out easily-again quite unidentified. (Note: Opl Elwyn Holdiman, 36313921, Gunner, identification tags).

- 1 -

293, Denny, Robert W., SN 01996426

The fourth was behind this last man and was so burnt that it was difficult to decide that the remains of a human being lay in the corner among the metal. I failed to remove it. (Note: Undoubtly Tec 4 Leo W. Goers who would ordinarily be in this position as tank driver, and is the only member of crew not accounted for.).

- 5. For your information the fifth member of the crew Pvt Frank F. Velus, 36903476, Light machine gunner escaped from the tank.
- 6. After further inquiries, a report was received from the British Second Army, giving the location of the three graves, and stating, "The burned-out Sherman with the fourth body inside it has been removed."
- 7. Information is not available at this time as to when and who removed the tank, but investigations are being conducted and your Office will be notified if tank or remains are discovered.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

V. J. BLONDELL Lt. Col., A. G. D. Adjutant General



ens eser yes in

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

and the second s		10 W W. W.			The state of the s	THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE OWN				
ULL NAME	10	1/		-	4	ARMY BERIAL	NUMBER	GRADE		
		1			1					
Denny	Robert Wo					01996	436	2nd	Lto	
OME ADDRESS						ARM OR SERV	rick	DATE OF	BIRTH	
Waden	a, Minno					Armor	ed Div.	11	Mar 1	915
ACE OF DEATH			AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	CAUSE OF	DEATH	AN APPROPRIATE PROPRIATE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND A		DATE OF	DEATH	
Burop	an Area			Kil	led in a	ction		29 0	ct 19.	44
			STREET, SQUARE, SQUARE	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	SCHOOL STATE OF THE PARTY OF TH			I PAI	GTH OF SE	RVIC
TATION OF DECEAS	ED					DATE OF ENT			PAY PURE	
TATION OF DECEAS	ED						TIVE SERVICE		MONTHS	OSES
Europ	ED SEE (NAME, RELATIONS	HIP & ADDRES	ss)			CURRENT AC		FOR		OSES
Mrso I	en Area	wife,	Rt # 4, us above	o 1 ₀ Wades	na, Winn	17 0c	TIVE SERVICE	FOR		OSES
ENTOPOLICE SERVICE AND SERVICE	sen Area see (name, relations) sether, Denny, relationship a addr Bather Denny, Leola H., Denny	wife,	Rt # 4. us above r. Rt #	o 1 ₀ Wades	na, Minn	17 0c	TIVE SERVICE	FOR YEARS		DA
EUTOPOMERGENCY ADDRESS MYS. ENEFICIARY (NAME MYS. MYS. INVESTIGATION	see (name relations Sether Denny Relationship a addr Esther Denny Leola Ho Denny artin Ao Denny	same a	Rt # 4. us above r. Rt #	O Wadsi ME MOTI WAS DECEAS ON DUTY STA	na, Minn	QURRENT AC	TIVE SERVICE	FOR YEARS	MONTHS	DA

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to have been in a missing in action status from 29 Oct 1944 until such absence was terminated on 9 Mar. 1945 when evidence considered sufficient to establish the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the European Area

COPIES FURNISHED s. c. o. F. D. I. F. O., U. S. A. ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 2. O. Q. M. G. O. F. D. CASUALTY BRANCH FILE VET. ADMIN. A. G. 201 FILE

ADJUTANT GENERAL

S	FORM IVO.1
23 TH 18 Sept 1945	EASED UNIDENTIFI
	of Both Hands. If unable to obtain a
complete set of Fir	agerprints, Take Those You Can, and fill in
the following:	Laundry Marks: shou
AIN Weight:	Number of Rifle: brealfoll model of V
dias Cho seem Color of Hai	ir: dised to starts Tooth Chart Attached? 1 Jg 2 81 0000 0
ontine of Locations of The possible, have me	edical personnel take a tooth chart, if no medical
personnel present, fill and describe any sca	I in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate, redunit work redunities, etc.
sched to Marker Yes D No A/ Grs Ta 7	Disposition of Identification Tags: Buried with body Yes (1) No D Atta
ARH 2 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	How were remains identified?
nd Allaham	Right
- and h d d d b con and h m	
avend hatelost di Laisud via	ntifying clues found, such as letters, photographs,
91871 19361021 Note below any ider probable organization	norther course found, such as fetters, photographs,
at ve escose, molland	localed
	To determine Right or Left use Deceased's Right and Left.
	Who is buried on:
274 E	Secensed's Right: Money Serial No. Serial No. Serial
Organization Crave No.	Deceased's Left: EMD OF ROW
Organization: Grave No.	Name Secial No. Rank
TOOTH CHART got teaffic made radio	If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the Location,
	oriented with Permanent Dandmarks. If more space needed attach separate sheet. Indicate North.
not affixed fill in below: 8 8 2	HUBERT W DERENT
ا ا ۵ ۵ ۵ یم	S7G32405 T41-43 B Emergency Addressee
Deceased's Left O; fillings by Cial teeth X	
Vedress teethin	VERNDALE, MINN P
Decial inficial	Religion Frot:
ms by arrh	List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Mone
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Evac. by 3060 QM Gr.
recht 2 2	Case #784 (Holl)
ght sale to the sale sale sale sale sale sale sale sal	
Deceased's Right Deceased's Lef 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 Indicate: missing natural teeth by x; crowns by O; fillings by by 5 indiving anchor teeth; replacements by artificial teeth X by Characteristics: Characteristics:	00
or other person research to the second secon	Signature of Officer OLEON E. W.
ELL D 1st ett.	722500
or other person regarding by C. Chemore page 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Varific
4 4 MOV 194	5

Hadena, Minn. april 26, 1945 27052/CR Chrony Effects Durian Hansas City Quantumaster Separt En 601 Hardesty Quenue, Hansas City 1, mo. Dear Sir: I am eviling to you in regards to my Husband 2 nd Lt. Robert It. Denny 01996426 Co. C. 17th Tank Bn. who was reported killed in action Oct. 29th. I understand that you are to send his personal belongings from there and wondered if you could give me any information about it and how soon lit would be Coming. I would appearate it very much. Jours bruly Mrs Esther Denny



WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASH GTON 25, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

	ME												
	Donny	Robert	W _o						01996	426	2n	d Lt.	1
HOMEA	DORESS					(AND THE PARTY OF T	A	RM OR SERV	ICE	DATE	PBIRTH	
	Vadens	, Minno							Armor	ed Div.	11	Mar 1	915
PLACE O	F DEATH	中	i reji	1		CAUS	e of death					F DEATH	
	Burope	an Ares				1 8	illed in	acti	on		29	Oct 19	44
BTATION	OF DECEASE	ED				CONTRACTOR OF STREET, ST. STREET,			ATE OF ENT	RY ON		GTH OF SE	
								1			YEARS	MONTHS	DAYS
IMERGE		SEE (NAME, F	-	IP & ADDRE	ss)				17 00	t 1944			_
IMERGE	NCY ADDRES	SEE (NAME, F	ELATIONSH			o Wade	na, Minn		17 00	t 1944			
	Mrs. I	see (NAME, F sether o relationsh mather	Denny of the Address Denny of	wife,	Rt # 4 as abov	e. M. Wa	dena, Mi		17 00	t 1944			
BENEFIC	Mrs. I	see (name, see there of the see there of the see there of the see the	Denny o Denny o Denny o Denny Denny	wife,	Rt # 4 as abover, Rt	e. M. Wa	dena, Mi		RIZED	IN FLYIN		OTHER PAY	

ADDITIONAL BAYA AND/OR STATEMENT

1	X	BATTLE		NON-BATTLE
- 1	Street, or other Designation of the last o		STATE STREET,	

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to have been in a missing in action status from 29 Oct 1944 until such absence was terminated on 9 Mar 1945 when evidence considered sufficient to establish the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the European Area

	COPIES FUE	FURNISHED:				
8. 0. 0.	F. B. I.	F. O., U. S. A.				
2. O. Q. M. G.	9. F. D.	ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU				
		CASUALTY BRANCH FILE				
G. A. O.	VET. ADMIN.	A. G. 201 FILE				

& Soule

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 290527

AA

-BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

NAME		SE	RIAL NU	MBER	GRADE	ARM OR SERVICE	REPORTING THEATRE
DENNY ROBERT W		01	996	426	2 LT	INF'	ETO
PLACE OF CASUALTY	DAY	E OF CASUA MONTH	LTY	FLYING OR	TYPE OF AT CASUALTY	SHIPM	ENT NUMBER
HOLLAND9	29	OCT	44		MIA		238

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME MRS. ESTHER DENNY WIFE 10 Nov 44 1kt NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY—STATE ROUTE NUMBER FOUR WADENA MINNESOTA

CORRECTED COPY

A SECULE OF LESS OF LE

ORWARDED TO SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. S. R. & D. CERTIF. M. & A. EPORT NOT VERIFIED NO FORM 43 NO CAS. BR. FILE CHECKED BY REVIEWED BY		
TO > SPEC, IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. S. R. & D. CERTIF. M. & N		
SPEC, IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. S. R. & D. CERTIF. M. & N.	100000	
PORT NOT VERIFIED NO FORM 43 NO CAS PR FILE CHECKED BY	. NON	I-DEL.
REVIEWED BY	1.7	4.56.5
THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.		
CCT. CASUALTY ORIGINAL CAS, DATE MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE REFERENCE CREW RESIDENCE REA STATUS DAY MO, YR. NO. DAY MO, YR. AREA PGS. STATE COUNTY	COMP RACE	
TO STATE COUNTY		
35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57	58 59	
DISTRIBUTION "A"COPIES (ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)		
ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL EXCEPT WOUNDED		

WAR DEPARTMENT KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT INDEPENDENCE & HARDESTY AVES. KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

IN REPLY REFER TO: 290,527

JRM:CH:v1 May 16, 1945

gol

Mrs. Esther Denny, Wadena, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Denny:

This refers to your recent inquiry concerning the personal effects of your husband, 2nd Lt. Robert W. Denny.

We have carefully checked our records, and regret to state that we have not received any information regarding his belongings.

All War Department agencies are under instructions to forward the personal effects of military personnel to the Army Effects Bureau for disposition, and it is reasonable to assume that Lt. Denny's property ultimately will be received here. However, because of transportation difficulties, considerable time may elapse before shipment arrives.

I realize your desire to receive your husband's effects, and assure you that upon receipt here, they will be forwarded at the earliest possible moment.

Extending every sympathy, I am

Sincerely yours,

HARRY NIEMIEC 2nd Lt. Q.M.C. Chi ef, Correspondence Branch